

O/a 11-6-84

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

SEP 17 1984

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By *pl*

Case Nos. 64,689 through 64,697

JOYCE G. MAINER, etc., et al.,)

Petitioners,)

v.)

THE CANAL AUTHORITY OF THE)
STATE OF FLORIDA, a body)
corporate under the laws of)
the State of Florida.)

Respondent.)

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE CANAL AUTHORITY OF THE
STATE OF FLORIDA

On Review from the District Court of Appeal
Fifth District, State of Florida

JIM SMITH
Attorney General

LOUIS F. HUBENER
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR THE CANAL
AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF
FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
The Capitol - Suite 1501
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
904/488-1573

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE TITLE TO LAND TAKEN IN FEE SIMPLE DOES NOT REVERT IN THE EVENT OF ABANDONMENT.	15
POINT II	
IN THE EVENT OF RESCISSION OF THE CANAL AUTHORITY'S FEE SIMPLE ACQUISITIONS, THE CANAL AUTHORITY IS ENTITLED TO THE PRESENT FAIR MARKET VALUE OF ITS LANDS.	39
POINT III	
RESPONSE TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT.	42
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Astor West, Inc. v. Canal Authority</u>	14
<u>Baylin Street Wharf Co. v. City of Pensacola</u> , 39 So.2d 66 (Fla. 1949)	24
<u>Beistline v. City of San Diego</u> , 256 F.2d 421 (9th Cir. 1958)	18
<u>Bemis v. Lofton</u> , 127 Fla. 515, 173 So. 683 (Fla. 1937)	16
<u>Berman v. Canal Authority</u>	13
<u>Bottillo v. State</u> , 386 N.Y.S.2d 475 (App. Div. 1976)	18, 29
<u>Brown v. Tampa</u> , 149 Fla. 482 6 So.2d 287 (Fla. 1942)	36
<u>Canal Authority v. Harbond, Inc.</u> , 433 So.2d 1345 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	17, 31, 32
<u>Canal Authority v. Litzell</u> , 243 So.2d 135 (Fla. 1971)	33
<u>Canal Authority v. Miller</u> , 243 So.2d 131 (Fla. 1970)	33
<u>Canal Authority v. Ocala Mfg., Ice & Packing Co.</u> , 332 So.2d 321 (Fla. 1976)	34, 36
<u>Canal Authority v. Ocala Mfg. Co.</u> , 365 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	31, 32
<u>Carlors Co., Inc., v. City of Miami</u> , 62 So.2d 897 (Fla. 1953)	15, 16, 26, 33, 42

<u>Central & S. Fla. Fl. Con. Dist.</u> <u>v. Wye River Farms, Inc.,</u> 297 So.2d 323 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974), 27 <u>Am.Jur.</u> 2nd <u>Eminent Domain §451</u>	24
<u>City of Miami Beach v. Championship</u> <u>Sports, Inc.,</u> 200 So.2d 583 (Fla. 3d DCA 1967)	33
<u>City of Miami v. Coconut Grove</u> <u>Marine Properties, Inc.,</u> 358 So.2d 1151 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	16
<u>City of Miami v. Osborne,</u> 55 So.2d 120 (Fla. 1951)	25, 29
<u>City of St. Louis v. Bedal,</u> 394 S.W. 2d 391 (Mo. 1965)	21
<u>Cook v. Cent. & So. Fla. Fl Cons.</u> <u>Disc.,</u> 114 So.2d 691 (Fla. 2d DCA 1959)	24
<u>Couse v. Canal Authority</u>	12, 39, 41
<u>Dade County v. City of North</u> <u>Miami Beach,</u> 69 So.2d 780 (Fla. 1953)	40
<u>Escarra v. Winn Dixie Stores, Inc.,</u> 131 So.2d 483 (Fla. 1961)	38
<u>Gaulden v. Kirk,</u> 47 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1950)	36
<u>Gay v. Canal Authority</u>	13
<u>Genet v. Florida East Coast</u> <u>Railway Co.,</u> 150 So.2d 272 (Fla. 3d DCA 1963)	43
<u>Gilbert v. Franklin County Water</u> <u>District,</u> 520 S.W.3d 503 (Tex App. 1975)	17
<u>Gleason v. Leadership Housing,</u> <u>Inc.</u> 327 So.2d 101 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	40

<u>Greene v. Massey,</u> 384 So.2d 24 (Fla. 1980)	31
<u>Griffitts v. Canal Authority</u>	13
<u>Hasty-Greene, Inc. v. Canal Authority</u>	14
<u>Higginson v. United States,</u> 384 F.2d 504 (6th Cir. 1967)	18
<u>Hill v. Florida,</u> 325 U.S. 538, 89 L.Ed. 1782, 65 S.Ct. 1373 (1945)	36
<u>Hodges v. Canal Authority</u>	14
<u>Jaffe v. Endure-A-Life Time Awning Sales, Inc.,</u> 98 So.2d 77 (Fla. 1957)	38
<u>J. C. Vereen & Sons, Inc. v. City of Miami,</u> 397 So.2d 979 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	40
<u>Langston v. City of Miami Beach,</u> 242 So.2d 481 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971)	16
<u>Lloyd v. Murphy,</u> 153 P.2d 47 (Cal. 1944)	33
<u>Mainer v. Canal Authority</u>	13
<u>Miami Beach v. 8701 Collins Ave., Inc.,</u> 77 So.2d 428 (Fla. 1954)	38
<u>Miller v. Inland Navig. District,</u> 130 So.2d 615 (Fla. 1st DCA 1961)	32
<u>Nearhos v. City of Mobile,</u> 57 So.2d 819 (Fla. 1952)	18
<u>O'Hara v. District of Columbia,</u> 147 F.2d (D.C. Cir. 1944)	18
<u>Owenby v. City of Quincy,</u> 95 So.2d 426 (Fla. 1959)	43

<u>People v. Hudson R.C.R. Corp.,</u> 228 N.W. 203, 126 N.E. 801, cert. den., 254 U.S. 631, 65 L.Ed. 447, 41 S.Ct. 7	36
<u>Reicheldorfer v. Quinn,</u> 287 U.S. 315, 77 L.Ed 331 53 S.Ct. 177 (1944)	18, 20
<u>Resnick v. Goldman,</u> 133 So.2d 770 (Fla. 3d DCA 1961)	41
<u>Rice v. Hilty,</u> 559 P.2d 725 (Colo. App. 1976)	41
<u>Rugg v. Midland Realty Co.,</u> 261 Pa. 453, 104 A. 685 (Pa. 1918)	41
<u>Seadade Industries Inc. v. Florida Power & Light Co.,</u> 245 So.2d 209 (Fla. 1971)	31
<u>Shore Inv. Co. v. Hotel Trinidad,</u> 29 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1947)	33
<u>Silver Springs Shores, Inc. v. Canal Authority</u>	12
<u>State of Tennessee v. Davis,</u> 100 M.S. 257, 25 L.Ed. 648 (1880)	36
<u>Superior Uniforms Inc. v. Neway Uniform & Towel Supply,</u> 166 So.2d 464 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964)	24
<u>Sokoloff v. National City Bank,</u> 208 App. Div. 627, 204 N.Y.S. 69, aff'd 239 N.Y. 158, 145 N.E. 917 (1924)	33
<u>The Canal Authority of the State of Florida, et al. v. Howard H. Callaway, Secretary of the Army, et al.,</u> Case No. 71-92-Civ-J, (unreported)	3, 9
<u>The People v. Hugh White,</u> 11 Barb. 26 (N.Y. App. 1851)	27, 28, 29

<u>Town of San Mateo v. State,</u> 117 Fla. 546, 158 So. 112 (Fla. 1934)	36
<u>United States v. 10.47 Acres of Land, etc.,</u> 217 F.Supp. 730 (D. New Hampshire 1962)	18
<u>United States v. Three Parcels of Land,</u> 224 F.Supp. 873 (D. Alaska 1963)	18
<u>Whitey v. State,</u> 96 N.Y. (51 Sick.) 204 (1884)	29
<u>Winn v. Lovett Grocery Co. v. Saffold Bros. Produce,</u> 121 Fla. 833, 164 So. 681 (Fla. 1936)	24
<u>Wood v. Bartolino,</u> 146 P.2d 883 (N.M. 1944)	33
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Section 73.071, Florida Statutes	26
Section 73.071(4), Florida Statutes, (1967)	29
Section 253.781, Florida Statutes	21, 35, 38
Section 253.785, Florida Statutes	21
Chapter 374, Florida Statutes	2, 4, 6, 21
Section 374.001, Florida Statutes	35
Section 374.031, Florida Statutes (1981)	6
Section 374.051(2), Florida Statutes	20
Section 374.501(4), Florida Statutes	20

Others

Chapter 16176, Laws of Florida	2
Chapter 79-167, Laws of Florida	21, 30, 34, 35, 37
Chapter 79-167, Section 2, Laws of Florida	38
Chapter 79-167, Section 6, Laws of Florida	35
Chapter 79-167, Section 16, Laws of Florida	35
Chapter 81-252, Laws of Florida	6
Chapter 84-287, Laws of Florida	34, 37
Chapter 84-287, Section 5, Laws of Florida	35
<u>Corbin on Contracts</u> , §1098 (1962)	39
<u>Corbin on Contracts</u> , §1353 (1962)	33
Fla.Const.Art. 10 §6	26
Public Law 675, 77th Congress, (56 Stat. 703) approved July 23, 1942	3, 34
Public Law 86-645, Sec. 104 (74 Stat. 480) enacted July 14, 1960	3, 34
<u>Restatement, Restitution</u> , §159	41
3 Nichols, <u>Eminent Domain</u> , §9.35 (3d Ed. 1981)	37
3 Nichols, Eminent Domain §9.36(4), (3d Ed. 1981)	18
29 C.J.S. Eminent Domain	27
